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July 19, 2024 

Mr. Adam Teitzman, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0870 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

Transmitted herewith for your review and approval is revised Miscellaneous Charges Tariff 
Sheet No. 4 .1 for Talquin Electric Cooperative, Inc. (the "Cooperative"). 

The existing tariff sheet is revised to: 
Reduce the residential deposit from $525 to $400, and 
Increase the deposit for a new home under construction from $250 to $400. 

The reason for implementing the residential deposit revision is to better reflect a dollar amount 
equal to two times the average monthly billing for residential services. The reason for the 
revision to the new home under construction deposit is to make it the same as the revised deposit 
for existing residential services. 

An effective date of September 1, 2024 is requested for the revised tariff sheet. During the 
review process should the staff have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me 
(Sean.Alderman@talguinelectric.com 850-627-7651 , ext. 1702) or Steve Shurbutt at GDS 
Associates (Steve.Shurbutt@gdsassociates.com; 770-799-2439). 

Sincerely, 

Sean Alderman 
Director of Financial Services 

Serving Gadsden, Leon, Ltb'Wry lzRk Wakulla Counties, Florida 



SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.1 
CANCELS FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.1 

TALQUIN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES: 

Service Item 

Membership Fee 

Initial Connect 

Reconnect 

Unauthorized Reconnect 

Connect Charge 

Returned Check 

Deposit 

Issued by:Tracy A.Bensley 
General Manager 

Amount of Charge 

$5 

$50 

$30 

$250 

$30 

After Hours $60 

After Hours $60 

Florida Law - 5% of the check amount or the following 
whichever is greater - $25 if the check does not exceed 
$50. $30 if the check is more than $50 but less than 
$300. $40 if the face amount is more than $300. 

Residential - Equal to two (2) times the average of the 
past twelve (12) months billing for the location, not 
less than $400. The New Home under construction deposit 
shall be not less than $400. 

Deposits may be waived with any one of the following 
options: 

a. Applicant with existing account(s) with 
Cooperative and has maintained satisfactory credit 
history for the past twelve (12) months on every 
account(s). 

b. Applicant agrees to pay applicable fee to apply 
through the Cooperative approved vendor to 
determine creditworthiness. Deposit will be waived 
for members that meet Cooperative's criteria for 
credit worthiness. 

General Service Cash deposit or posting of other 
security satisfactory to the Cooperative not to exceed 
two months estimated utilities bill amount. 

(continued on Sheet 4.1.0.1) 

Effective: September 1, 2024 



-F-f-¥!l::..HSIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.1 
CANCELS FOORTI!FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.1 

TALQUIN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES: 

Service Item 

Membership Fee 

Initial Connect 

Reconnect 

Unauthorized Reconnect 

Connect Charge 

Returned Check 

Deposit 

Issued by:Tracy A.Bensley 
General Manager 

Amount of Charge 

$5 

$50 

$30 

$250 

$30 

After Hours $60 

After Hours $60 

Florida Law - 5% of the check amount or the following 
whichever is greater - $25 if the check does not exceed 
$50. $30 if the check is more than $50 but less than 
$300. $40 if the face amount is more than $300. 

Residential - Equal to two (2) times the average of the 
past twelve (12) months billing for the location, not 
less than $.§.-2.§-400. The New Home under construction 
deposit shall be not less than $-2-§-0400. 

Deposits may be waived with any one of the following 
options: 

a. Applicant with existing account(s) with 
Cooperative and has maintained satisfactory credit 
history for the past twelve (12) months on every 
account(s). 

b. Applicant agrees to pay applicable fee to apply 
through the Cooperative approved vendor to 
determine creditworthiness. Deposit will be waived 
for members that meet Cooperative's criteria for 
credit worthiness. 

General Service - Cash deposit or posting of other 
security satisfactory to the Cooperative not to exceed 
two months estimated utilities bill amount. 

(continued on Sheet 4.1.0.1) 

Effective: JanuarySeptember 1, 
2024-G-




